# **NM** OIL CONSERVATION

ARTESIA DISTRICT

District J.
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

### State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

SEP 06 2016

Form C-141 Revised August 8, 2011

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Submit Capp to appropriate District Office in Accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action												
_ nas	1/0251	15617.	(	OPERAT	OR	<b>X</b> 1	nitial I	Report	☐ Fin	al Report		
Name of Co		Oxy Permia		Contact Casey Summers								
		ive, Midland		Telephone No. (575) 513-8289								
Facility Name SDS 11 Federal #1 SWD Facility Type SWD												
Surface Ow	ner BLI	М	)wner	API No. 30-015-27627								
					OF REL	EASE						
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	North/	South Line	ne Feet from the East/West Line County					
F	11	24S	31E			Eddy						
Latitude <u>N 32.23328°</u> Longitude <u>W 103.75060°</u>												
NATURE OF RELEASE												
Type of Release Produced water										me Recovered 900 bbls		
Source of Release Faulty transfer pump on piping						Date and H 08/17/16	e Date	Date and Hour of Discovery				
Was Immediate Notice Given?						If YES, To Whom?						
☑ Yes ☐ No ☐ Not Required						d Mike Bratcher, Heather Patterson- NMOCD; Shelly Tucker- BLM						
By Whom? Kathy Purvis @ BBC International Inc.						Date and Hour 08/17/2016 @ 4:46 pm						
Was a Watercourse Reached?  ☐ Yes ☒ No						If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.						
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*												
n a watercourse was impacted, Describe runy.												
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*												
A faulty transfer pump on the piping caused a leak of 1100 bbls of produced water to leak both on and off location. A vacuum truck recovered 900 bbls of produced water and the pump was repaired/replaced.												
Describe Are	a Affected a	and Cleanup A	ction Tak	en.*								
The affected	area is annr	oximately 750	)' x 200' h	oth on and off loc	ention. F	Remediation v	vill be completed	in accordance	e with	the remed	liation plan	annroyed
by both NMC								in accordance			and pro-	фрича
I hereby certi	fy that the i	nformation give	ven above	is true and comp	lete to th	e best of my	knowledge and u	nderstand that	pursu	ant to NM	10CD rule	and
regulations al	l operators	are required to	report an	d/or file certain re	elease no	otifications ar	d perform correc	tive actions fo	r relea	ses which	n may enda	nger
should their o	or the envir	onment. Inc ave failed to a	acceptanc dequately	e of a C-141 repo investigate and re	ert by the emediate	: NMOCD ma	irked as "rinal Ki on that pose a thre	eport" does no	ot relie: water	ve the ope surface w	erator of ita	bility n health
or the enviror	ment. In a	dditiofn, NMO	CD accept	tance of a C-141	report do	es not relieve	the operator of r	esponsibility	for cor	npliance	with any of	her
federal, state,	or local lav	vs and/or regu	lations.									
\ \_						OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION						
Signature:						Signed By Mile Bengales						
Printed Name: Casey Summers						Approved by Environmental Specialist:						
				Amanaral Day	allali	Familia	Alam D	N/	/A			
Title: NM Environmental Advisor						Approval Date		Expira	uon D	ate:	<i>1</i> \	
E-mail Address: Cascy Summers@oxy.com						Conditions of Approval:						
Date:	<u>8-3</u>	1-16	9	Remediation per O.C.D. Rules & Guidelines  SUBMIT REMEDIATION PROPOSAL NO								
Attach Addition	onal Sheets	If Necessar	y			LATER TH	IAN: 1018	3116			PP.	3866

#### **Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD**

From:

Kathy Purvis <kathy@bbcinternational.com>

Sent:

Wednesday, August 31, 2016 9:55 AM

To:

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD; stucker@blm.gov

Cc:

Casey\_Summers@oxy.com; jennifer\_duarte@oxy.com; 'Cliff P. Brunson'; 'Ken Swinney';

'Jennifer Gilkey'

Subject:

Initial C-141, SDS 11 Federal #1 SWD

**Attachments:** 

Initial C-141, SDS 11 Federal #1 SWD.pdf

Attached is the initial C-141 for a leak that occurred at the SDS 11 Federal #1 SWD on 08/17/2016 in Eddy County, NM. Receipt notification and the RP number via email is greatly appreciated.

## **Kathy Purvis**

BBC International, Inc. 1324 W. Marland Blvd. Hobbs, NM 88240

Business: (575) 397-6388 Cell: (575) 441-8619

kathy@bbcinternational.com

#### **Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD**

From: Kathy Purvis <kathy@bbcinternational.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2016 4:46 PM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD; stucker@blm.gov

Cc: Casey\_Summers@oxy.com; jennifer\_duarte@oxy.com; 'Cliff Brunson'; 'Ken Swinney';

'Jennifer Gilkey'; kathy@bbcinternational.com

Subject: (SD\$ 11 Federal #1 SWD

This is to inform you that Oxy Permian had a leak at the SDS 11 Federal #1 SWD on August 17, 2016. Oxy released 1100 bbls of produced water due to a faulty transfer pump on the piping. The preliminary reports show the leak measuring 750' x 200' both and off location. A vacuum truck recovered 900 bbls of produced water. The release is located in Section 11, T24S, R31E in Eddy County, NM. Driving directions: Go East on NM128, turn south on Buck Jackson Rd and go 1.5 miles, turn west and go 150', take right at the "Y" and go 2.5 to 3 miles to 1st lease road on right. GPS coordinates: N 32.23328° W 103.75060° API#30-015-27627

## **Kathy Purvis**

BBC International, Inc. 1324 W. Marland Blvd. Hobbs, NM 88240

Business: (575) 397-6388 Cell: (575) 441-8619

kathy@bbcinternational.com